

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

# FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

## 1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

# 1877.

36

#### 302

Снар. 353

CORNELIUS POND ICE CO .- MASONIC TRUSTEES, LEWISTON.

### Chapter 353.

An act to incorporate the Cornelius Pond Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Rights, privileges and liabilities.

May hold real and personal property

Capital stook.

Par value of shares.

First meeting, how called. SECT. 1. Hiram L. Chase, Joseph V. Huse, Hiram A. Huse, Elbridge Randall, William Gatchell, their successors, associates and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of Cornelius Pond Ice Company, for the purpose of cutting, storing, selling and shipping ice, and with the right to construct and maintain a dam across the mouth of Cornelius creek, so called, in Phipsburg, in the county of Sagadahoc; and to have all the rights and privileges incident to such corporations, and be subject to all legal liabilities imposed by the laws of this state.

SECT. 2. Said corporation may hold real and personal property to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and is authorized to divide its capital into stock, the par value of which shall not be less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars per share.

SECT. 3. Any person named in this act may call the first meeting, by giving written notice to the others, at least seven days prior to said meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1877.

### Chapter 354.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Masenic Trustees of Lewiston."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section one of chapter four hundred and forty-five of the special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy is hereby amended, by adding to said section the following words, to wit: 'And said corporation may receive by gift, grant, purchase or otherwise, and may hold real and personal estate and property to an amount not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars; and for the purpose of acquiring and holding such real and personal estate and property, may issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand

Sec. 1, ch. 445, special laws of 1870, amended.